

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 18

FRIDAY, 16TH APRIL

1999

#### LEGAL NOTICES

The following are published as Supplement to this Gazette: Legal Notices Nos. 39 to 43

[59]

LOCAL COURTS ACT (Cap. 46)

# APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF APPOINTMENT TO THE STAR HABOUR LOCAL COURT

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Courts Acts, I hereby appoint:-

JOSEPH ALICK MANERATA

to be member of the Bauro Local Court in place of

EZEKIEL RAPIGETA

who has been deceased.

Dated at Honiara this ninetieth day of March 1999

SIR G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

[60]

LOCAL COURTS ACT (Cap. 46)

APPOINTMENT AND CANCELLATION OF APPOINTMENT TO THE BAURO LOCAL COURT

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 of the Local Courts Acts, 1 hereby appoint:-

ISAAC WASI

to be member of the Bauro Local Court in place of

MATTHEW MAKAI

who has been deceased.

Dated at Honiara this eighteenth day of March 1999

SIR G.J.B. MURIA Chief Justice

[61]

# IMMIGRATION ACT (Cap. 60)

#### REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT OF IMMIGRATION OFFICERS

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 3 (1) of the Immigration Act, as read with Section 32 (3) of the Interpretation and General Provision Act (Cap. 85), the Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism hereby revokes the appointments of::-

MATTHEW SAUSERU MANASAH PORO'OA

as Immigration Officers.

Dated at Honiara this twelveth day of April 1999

DANIEL ENELE KWANAIRARA Minister of Commerce, Employment and Tourism

### THE SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY ACT Cap. 130)

# APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE SOLOMON ISLANDS WATER AUTHORITY BOARD

In exercise of the powers conferred by paragraph 1 of the Schedule to the Solomon Islands Water Authority Act, I, Walton Naezon, Minister for Mines, Energy and Water, do hereby appoint:-

HON. LESTER SAOMASI to be Chairman; SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF MINES, ENERGY AND WATER COMMISSIONER OF LANDS ROBERT SOEKENI VINCENT KURILAUA FRANCIS LABU SIRIAKO USA

to be members of the Solomon Islands Water Authority Board for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

This appointment supersedes all previous appointments.

Dated at Honiara this twenty fourth day of March 1999.

WALTON NAEZON Minister of Mines, Energy and Water Homara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government
Published by Solomon Island Printers Ltd